

Nos. 19-431 & 19-454

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,
Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.
Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Claremont Institute's Center for
Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Nationwide Injunctions Exceed the Power of
 the District and Circuit Courts.....3

 A. The judicial power extends only to cases
 and controversies, and that limitation
 precludes an award of relief to parties
 who are not before the court.3

 B. Nationwide injunctions disrupt the
 normal course of judicial review.....5

 II. The Department of Health and Human
 Services Had No Authority to Enact a
 Contraceptive Mandate, With or Without a
 Conscience Objection.....8

 A. Congress never enacted a contraceptive
 mandate.....8

 B. The First Amendment was meant to
 protect rights of conscience..... 12

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	4
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	5
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 567 U.S. 2156 (2012).....	1
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	4
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	4
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	5, 6
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	1, 10
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019).....	3
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	10
<i>Kisor v. Wilke</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	1
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>Muskrat v. U.S.</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	3, 4

<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	1
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	11, 14
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....	4
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018).....	3, 6
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	5, 6
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	10
<i>Wolf v. Cook County, Ill.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 681 (2020).....	6
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1557 (2016).....	1, 7
Other Authorities	
155 Cong. Rec. S11986-87 (Nov. 30, 2009).....	8
Bray, Samuel L., <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417, 472 (2017).....	3, 4
Davies, Ross E., <i>Remedial Nonacquiescence</i> , 89 Iowa L.Rev. 65 (2003).....	6
Ellsworth, A Landholder VII, in THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION	13
McConnell, Michael W., <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	12

<i>Sources of Our Liberties</i> . Edited by Richard L. Perry under the general supervision of John C. Cooper. [Chicago:] American Bar Foundation (1952)	12
Story, Joseph, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES, §1591	7
Thorpe, Francis Newton, ed. <i>The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the States, Territories, and Colonies Now or Heretofore Forming the United States of America</i> . (1909).....	12
Tucker, St. George, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries: With Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws of the Federal Government of the United States and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (1803)	12
Virginia Declaration of Rights, sec. 16.....	12
Washington, George, Letter of January 19, 1777, Stephen M. Kohn, <i>Jailed For Peace, The History Of American Draft Law Violators</i> , 10 (1987).....	13
Rules	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	4
